

# SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

# **ENDORSEMENT**

COURT FILE NO.: CV-23-00700695-00CL DATE: October 19, 2023

NO. ON LIST: 2

TITLE OF PROCEEDING: MARSHALLZEHR GROUP INC. v. LA PUE INTERNATIONAL INC. et al

BEFORE: JUSTICE CAVANAGH

# PARTICIPANT INFORMATION

# For Plaintiff, Applicant, Moving Party:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Maya Poliak	Lawyer for the Applicant,	maya@chaitons.com
	MarshallZehr Group Inc.	

### For Defendant, Respondent, Responding Party:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
William Friedman	Lawyer for the Respondent, La	wf@friedmans.ca
Mark Russell	Pue International Inc.	mr@friedmans.ca
Fernando Souza	Lawyer for the Buttcon Limited	fsouza@lawtoronto.com

### For Other, Self-Represented:

Name of Person Appearing	Name of Party	Contact Info
Anthony Gabriele	Lawyer for HC Matcon Inc.	gabriele@paveylaw.com

### **ENDORSEMENT**

[1] The Applicant seeks an order appointing a receiver pursuant to the terms of a Settlement Agreement. The Settlement Agreement provides for certain obligations to be met by the Respondent. The Respondent has breached the terms of the Settlement Agreement. Under the Settlement Agreement, The Respondent consented to the issuance of a receivership order in the event of default.

[2] I am satisfied that the Applicant is entitled to the receivership order under the terms of the Settlement Agreement. I am satisfied that it is just and convenient for the requested order to be made.

[3] Order to issue in form of Order signed by me today.

Justice Cavanagh

Date: October 19, 2023